

**SECTION IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 11727 AND 11729 OF 2016
(Applications for restoration of Special Leave Petition and
condonation of delay in filing application for restoration of
Special Leave Petition)

IN
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.) NO. 3698 OF 2012

SUKHDEV SINGH . . .PETITIONER
VERSUS
STATE OF PUNJAB . . .RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The application for exemption from surrendering (Criminal Miscellaneous Petition no. 968 of 2011) in the matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 02.03.2012, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"In case proof of surrender of the petitioner is filed in the Registry within four weeks from today, delay in compliance of the order dated February 10, 2011 shall be treated as condoned, failing which special leave petition shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court."

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed proof of surrender of the petitioner within the stipulated time. Hence, the Special Leave Petition had been updated as dismissed.

It is further submitted that Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, Advocate after obtaining No objection Certificate from erstwhile Counsel for the Petitioner has on 29.10.2015 filed an application for restoration of Special Leave Petition along with proof of surrender of the petitioner, which is barred by time by 1692 days and duly supported by application for condonation of delay in filing application for restoration of Special Leave Petition. Both the applications have been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos. 11727 and 11729 of 2016.

The applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

Dated this the 28th day of July, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3