

ITEM NO.15

COURT NO.11 SECTION IIB  
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3698/2012  
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06/10/2010  
in CRLA No. 885/1999 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana  
At Chandigarh)

SUKHDEV SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF PUNJAB

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for bail and exemption from filing c/c of the  
impugned judgment and office report)

Date : 23/09/2016 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Fuzail Ahmad Ayyubi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

It is pointed out by learned counsel for the petitioner  
that as per prosecution, the material which was recovered from the  
custody of the petitioner and was got tested, turned out to be  
powder and therefore said material cannot be opium at all. He  
further argues that this aspect was not considered by both the  
Courts below.

Issue notice, returnable within four weeks. Notice shall  
also be served on the standing counsel for the State of Punjab.

(SWETA DHYANI)  
SR.P.A.

(TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)  
COURT MASTER